
 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

tel 01277 312 500   fax 01277 312 743   minicom 01277 312 809   www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Supplement 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 

 

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2015 

 

I am now able to enclose, for consideration on Monday, 9th March, 2015 meeting of the Audit and 

Scrutiny Committee, the following reports that were unavailable when the agenda was printed. 

 
 
Agenda No Item 
 
 
 3. Call-in of decision 458 of the Asset and Enterprise Committee 18 February 2015, 

Hutton Community Centre - New Lease  (Pages 3 - 30) 
 

   
   
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Encs 
 
05/03/15 
 
 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
9 March 2015 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Call-in of decision 458 of the Asset and Enterprise Committee 18 
February 2015, Hutton Community Centre – New Lease 

 

  
 
Report of:  Ben Bix, Corporate and Democratic Services Manager 
 
Wards Affected: Hutton North 
 
This report is:  Public 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report summarises the constitutional provisions of ‘Call-in’ (attached 

in full as Appendix 1)  

 

1.2 All of the rules and procedures relating to call-in seek to recognize that in 

a Committee System every non-delegated decision is taken in a politically 

balanced committee, where all Councillors who are members of that 

committee have the opportunity to question and debate the issues in hand 

in public forum and participate in the decision-making process.  

 

2. Recommendation(s) That the Committee must resolve one of the 

following: 

 
2.1 To allow the decision to be implemented without further delay;  

2.2 To refer the decision back to the Asset and Enterprise Committee 

together with the observations (to be stated) of the Audit and 

Scrutiny Committee. The Asset and Enterprise Committee will then 

take the final decision and that decision may not be called in;  

2.3 To request that the Chair of Asset and Enterprise allow further time 

for the Audit and Scrutiny Committee to consider the issue and 

make observations at a later date; or  

2.4 Referral to the Monitoring Officer and/or the Section 151 Officer for 

further consideration (for exceptional/complex matters).  

 

 
3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 Call-in is intended to be used only in exceptional circumstances, the 

procedure being seen as a last resort through which Councillors may 

request scrutiny of a decision they believe to be contrary to the authority’s 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



decision making principles. The process cannot be used simply because 

members disagree with a decision that has been taken. 

 

3.2 A call-in form, complying with the requirements set out in Part 4.4 of the 

Council’s Constitution, was received within the permitted timescale 

following the publication of decision 458 of the Asset and Enterprise 

Committee, on 20 February 2015. 

 

3.3 Part 4.4 of the Constitution, paragraph 1.3 states that “No member may 

participate in the scrutiny of a decision in which he/she has been directly 

involved unless he/she attends a meeting for the purpose of making 

representations, answering questions or giving evidence.” The relevant 

decision makers precluded from the scrutiny of this decision are 

Councillors Sapwell, Aspinell, Mrs Coe, Hirst, Kerslake, Morrissey, Sleep, 

Kendall, Le-Surf and Mrs McKinlay.  

 

3.4 Decisions can be called-in by eight individual Councillors. Councillor 

Hossack started the call-in procedure. Councillors Cloke, Mrs Coe, Hirst, 

Mrs Hones, Kerslake, Mrs McKinlay  and Ms Sanders were signatories in 

support of the call-in.  

 

3.5 The Chair, Vice Chair and Caller-in agreed the procedure for the meeting 

on 4 March 2015.  

 
4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 
4.1 The options before the Committee are described in stages 3 and 4 of the 

Council’s call-in procedure as follows: 

 

1. To allow the decision to be implemented without further delay 

2. To refer the decision back to the Asset and Enterprise Committee 

together with the observations (to be stated) of the Audit and Scrutiny 

Committee. The Asset and Enterprise Committee will then take the 

final decision and that decision may not be called in 

3. To request that the Chair of Asset and Enterprise allow further time for 

the Audit and Scrutiny Committee to consider the issue and make 

observations at a later date 

4. Referral to the Monitoring Officer and/or the Section 151 Officer for 

further consideration (for exceptional/complex matters).  

 

5. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
5.1 To comply with Part 4.4 of the Council’s Constitution – Overview and 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

Page 4



 

 

 

6. Consultation 

 
6.1 As required by paragraph 10 of Part 4.4 of the Constitution the Monitoring 

Officer and the Chair of Audit and Scrutiny were consulted.  

 

7. References to Corporate Plan 

 
7.1 A Modern Council. The Council adopted its amended Constitution in April 

2014 enabling improved ‘governance arrangements leading to faster, 

more effective decision-making’.  

 

8. Implications 

 
Financial Implications  
Name & Title: Jo-anne Ireland, Director of Strategy and Corporate 
Services  
Tel & Email 01277 312712 / jo-anne.ireland@brentwood.gov.uk  

 
8.1 The call-in procedure has no direct financial implications.  

 
Legal Implications  
Name & Title: Christopher Potter, Monitoring Officer and Head of Support 
Services 
Tel & Email 01277 312860 / christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk  
 

8.2 The power to ‘call-in’ a decision taken but not yet implemented is sourced 

from The Local Authorities (Committee System) (England) Regulations 

2012 as interpreted in Part 4.4 of the Council’s Constitution.  

 
Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – 
Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT. 
 

8.3 None 

 
9. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 

exempt or protected by copyright) 

 
9.1 Background papers relating to the decision of the Asset and Enterprise 

Committee can be found on the Council’s website. There were two 

exempt appendices Appendix 1 Expressions of interest received, and 

Appendix 2 Summary of the expressions of interest received. 

 

Page 5



 

 

 

10. Appendices to this report 

 

• Appendix 1 – Call-in extract from the Council’s Constitution 

• Appendix 2 – Call-in form received and validated by the Monitoring 

Officer, including a statement from the Caller-in 

• Appendix 3 – Report to Asset and Enterprise Committee 18 February 

2015 

• Appendix 4 -  Published decision of 18 February 2015 

• Appendix 5 -  Procedure for the meeting  

 
Report Author Contact Details: 
 
Name: Ben Bix, Corporate and Democratic Services Manager 
Telephone: 01277 312550 
E-mail: ben.bix@brentwood.gov.uk  
 

Page 6



 

9. Call-in  

9.1 All of the rules and procedures relating to call-in seek to recognize that in a Committee 

System every non-delegated decision is taken in a politically balanced committee, where 

all Councillors who are members of that committee have the opportunity to question and 

debate the issues in hand in public forum and participate in the decision-making 

process. Call-in procedures and practices should recognise this, and the procedures set 

out intend to allow decisions to be swiftly implemented. 

9.2 Call-in is intended to be used only in exceptional circumstances, the procedure being 

seen as a last resort through which Councillors may request scrutiny of a decision they 

believe to be contrary to the authority’s decision making principles. The process cannot 

be used simply because members disagree with a decision that has been taken.  

What is a call-in?  

9.3 Where there is concern about a decision which has jus
[...]
place between the Chairperson and Vice Chairperson of the Audit 

and Scrutiny Committee, Chairperson of the relevant committee, relevant officers, the 

Corporate & Democratic Services Manager and the caller-in, at which a definitive list of 

witnesses for the call-in hearing will be drawn up, together with a list of questions for 

each witness, as appropriate.  

12.3 A statement from the Chair of the decision-taking committee may be published with the 

agenda for the meeting.  

12.4 A caller-in’s statement will be published with the agenda for the meeting, should the 

caller-in wish to provide such a statement.  

12.5 The caller-in and relevant committee Chairperson will be invited to the meeting, together 

with any other parties relevant to the decision-making process, for example Chairs of 

other committees or officers.  

12.6 Any other relevant internal or external witnesses will be invited to the meeting.  

12.7 Five working days notice of a request to attend the meeting will be given to all witnesses, 

or as soon as possible thereafter. If a list of questions is to be produced, five working 

days notice of the questions planned will also be given to witnesses.  

12.8 Any witness at a call-in will be invited to speak for no more than three minutes.  

12.9 Prior to the meeting any Councillor who may have a conflict of interest should declare 

that conflict, and will be given relevant advice by the Monitoring Officer.  

13. The Call-in meeting  

13.1 The call-in will be the first item of business on the agenda, in order that witnesses are 

not kept waiting.  

13.2 Witnesses will have reserved seats around the table with the committee if space permits, 

but if there are a large number of witnesses or other attendees at the meeting; they may 

be required to wait in a separate seating area or the public gallery.  

13.3 The caller-in will be invited to make a presentation outlining his or her main reasons for 

calling in the decision. A question and answer session will follow.  

Page 12



13.4 The decision-taker will be invited to make a presentation outlining his or her main 

reasons for making the decision. A question and answer session will follow. 78  

13.5 Any other parties relevant to the decision-making process, for example Chairs of other 

committees, or officers, will be invited to make presentations outlining their reasons for 

any recommendations on the issue concerned, or in the case of officers their reasons for 

any recommendations or advice to Councillors. Question and answer sessions will 

follow.  

13.6 Witnesses will be invited to make a presentation to the committee without interruption for 

up to three minutes each, following which there will be a question and answer session.  

13.7 Witnesses will be given the opportunity to add any points of clarification before any 

resolution or recommendation is moved.  

13.8 The caller-in will be given the opportunity to add any points of clarification before any 

resolution or recommendation is moved.  

14. Call-in Checklist  

The above rules and criteria have been brought together in the checklist of questions (or 

tests). Councillors should use this checklist when they are considering a call-in. 

Questions 2 - 4 should also be used by report authors to test draft reports for 

completeness. 

1. Can the decision actually be called- 

in?  

 

If the answer to any of questions 1(a)-

(g) is “yes” then the decision can 

NOT be called-in.  

a) Does it relate to a statutory function?  

b) Was it a non-key decision taken by an officer 

under delegated powers?  

c) Was it classified as an urgent decision?  

d) Has this issue been called-in in the last 6 

months?  

e) Does the decision relate to an existing call-in 

(ie decisions taken in relation to a reference 

back)?  

f) Does the decision relate to the formulation of a 

policy or budget matter which requires full Council 

approval?  

g) Was it a decision taken by
[...]
 original charitable objects.” 

7.5 Whilst the Committee’s terms of reference on page 32 of the Constitution 

includes the power of disposal, the Committee cannot make any decision 

as to disposal without being in possession of all relevant information, 

including financial information. Moreover, as expressions of interest were 

invited on a particular basis i.e. as regards a lease, it would be 

inappropriate for any decision to be taken at the present time on a 

freehold disposition whether or not “expressed as subject to the approval 

of the Charity Commission”. 

 
8. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 

exempt or protected by copyright) 

All Committee papers relating to Hutton Community Centre are available 
on the Council’s website.  
 

9. Appendices to this report 

 

Appendix A Expressions of interest received (Exempt) 

Appendix B Summary of the expressions of interest received (Exempt) 

 
Report Author Contact Details: 
 
Name: Adrian J Tidbury 
Telephone: 01277 312678 
E-mail: adrian.tidbury@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

Page 24



 

290 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Asset and Enterprise Committee 
Wednesday, 18th February, 2015 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Sapwell (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Mrs Coe 
Cllr Hirst 
 

Cllr Kerslake 
Cllr Morrissey (Acting Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Sleep 
 

Substitutes Present 
 
Cllr Kendall (Substituting for Cllr Quirk) 
Cllr Le-Surf (Substituting for Cllr Clark) 
Cllr Mrs McKinlay (Substituting for Cllr Cloke) 
 
Also Present 
   
Cllr Baker 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Reed 
Cllr Ms Sanders 
Cllr Clark (during the latter part of the meeting) 
 
Officers Present 
 
John Parling Strategic Asset Manager 
Chris Potter 
Jean Sharp 

Monitoring Officer & Head of Support Services 
Governance and Member Support Officer 

Adrian Tidbury Estates and Valuation Surveyor 
  

 
456. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Clark, Cloke and Quirk.  Cllr Clark 
attended during the latter part of the meeting. 
 

457. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the 21 January 2015 Asset and Enterprise 
Committee meeting were a true record. 

Public Document Pack

Appendix 4

Page 25



291 

 
458. Hutton Community Centre - New Lease  

 
The report before Members considered the response to the expressions of 
interest received from organisations interested in taking a medium term lease 
on the Hutton Community Centre.  The four proposals received were outlined 
within the report, however, the proposal from Purple Puddles was withdrawn 
before the meeting took place.  
  
There were two confidential appendices before Members which provided 
further details on the proposals, including some financial information, and a 
summary of each.   
  
Before the Committee considered the expressions of interest, each 
organisation made a presentation and Members were given the opportunity to 
ask questions of each representative. 
  
Presentations were received from: 
  

•         Build a Better Hutton   

•         Hope Community Church 

•         Essex Boys and Girls Clubs  
 

At the end of the presentations and questions from Members, the Committee 
agreed to have a short comfort break and the meeting was adjourned for ten 
minutes. 
 
Upon recommencement of the meeting, in accordance with Rule 28.1 of the 
Council’s Procedure rules, the Committee RESOLVED to continue with the 
business of the meeting since  it had not been concluded within two hours.  

 

Cllr Aspinell MOVED and Cllr Le-Surf SECONDED the following: 
 
That delegated authority be granted to the Strategic Asset Manager after 
consultation with the Chair of Asset and Enterprise Committee to 
negotiate and enter into a lease of the Hutton Community Centre with 
Essex Boys and Girls Clubs.   
 
Cllr Hirst MOVED and Cllr Mrs McKinlay SECONDED an AMENDMENT as 
follows: 
 
That delegated authority be granted to the Strategic Asset Manager after 
consultation with the Chair of Asset and Enterprise Committee to 
negotiate  with both the Essex Boys and Girls Club and  Build a Better 
Hutton Group regarding the lease of the Hutton Community Centre and 
bring it back to the next Committee for a final decision.  
  

Page 26



292 

Following a full discussion a recorded vote was requested in 
accordance with Rule 9.5 of the  Council’s Procedure Rules. Members 
voted as follows: 
  
FOR: Cllrs Mrs Coe, Hirst, Kerslake, Mrs McKinlay and Sleep (5) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Aspinell, Kendall, Le-Surf, Morrissey and Sapwell (5) 
 
The Chair exercised his casting vote and the AMENDMENT was LOST. 
  
Returning  to the SUBSTANTIVE MOTION, following  further  discussion, 
Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Hirst SECONDED that the decision be 
DEFERRED. 
  
A vote was taken on a show of hands and the MOTION to DEFER was 
LOST, the Chair having exercised his casting vote. 
  
A recorded vote was requested on the SUBSTANTIVE MOTION in 
accordance with Rule 9.5 of the  Council’s Procedure Rules. Members 
voted as follows: 
  
FOR: Cllrs Aspinell, Kendall, Le-Surf, Morrissey and Sapwell (5) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Mrs Coe, Hirst, Kerslake, Mrs McKinlay and Sleep (5) 
  
The Chair exercised his casting vote and the MOTION was CARRIED.  It 
was therefore RESOLVED: 
  
That delegated authority be granted to the Strategic Asset Manager after 
consultation with the Chair of Asset and Enterprise Committee to 
negotiate and enter into a lease of the Hutton Community Centre with 
Essex Boys and Girls Clubs.   
  
 

459. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
   

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



The Call-in meeting  

 

Procedure Commentary Time 

The call-in will be the first item of 
business on the agenda, in order 
that witnesses are not kept waiting. 

Agenda published in line with constitutional requirements 27/2/15 

Witnesses will have reserved seats 
around the table with the 
committee if space permits, but if 
there are a large number of 
witnesses or other attendees at the 
meeting; they may be required to 
wait in a separate seating area or 
the public gallery.  
 

A large number of witnesses would make the meeting 
difficult to manage. A small number was preferred. This 
was agreed during discussion between the Chair, Vice-
Chair and Caller-in under provision 12.2 of the 
Constitution. Members notified the Monitoring Officer of 
whom the witnesses would be.  

4/3/15 

The caller-in will be invited to make 
a presentation outlining his or her 
main reasons for calling in the 
decision. A question and answer 
session will follow.1  
 

Councillor Hossack will make a presentation (3 minutes) 
 

19:05 – 
19:10 

The representative of the decision-
taker will be invited to make a 
presentation outlining his or her 
main reasons for making the 
decision.  
 

Councillor Aspinell as representative of the decision maker 
will make a presentation (3 minutes) 
 

19:10 – 
19:15 

Any other parties relevant to the 
decision-making process, for 
example Chairs of other 
committees, or officers, will be 
invited to make presentations 
outlining their reasons for any 
recommendations on the issue 
concerned, or in the case of 
officers their reasons for any 
recommendations or advice to 
Councillors. 
 

The Strategic Asset Manager will make a presentation (3 
minutes) 
 

19:15 -
19:20 

Witnesses will be invited to make a 
presentation to the committee 
without interruption for up to three 
minutes each, following which 
there will be a question and answer 
session.  
 

3 witnesses for the Call-in will speak. Each for up to 3 
minutes. No repetition (9 minutes) 

• Martin Lazenby 

• Bernadette Benn 

• Brian Darwood 
3 witnesses for the original decision will speak. Each for 
up to 3 minutes. No repetition (9 minutes)  

• The Monitoring Officer 
• The Strategic Asset Manager 
• Representative of Essex Boys and Girls Clubs 

19:20 – 
19:40 

 Questions and answers through the Chair (20 minutes) 19:40 – 

                                                           
1 All questions and answers will be taken in one session  

Appendix 5

Page 29



20:00 

Witnesses will be given the 
opportunity to add any points of 
clarification before any resolution 
or recommendation is moved.  
 

Through the Chair  
20:00 – 
20:05 

The caller-in will be given the 
opportunity to add any points of 
clarification before any resolution 
or recommendation is moved.  
 

Councillor Hossack will speak (3 minutes) 
20:05 – 
20:10 

The representative of the decision 
taker will be given the opportunity 
to add any points of clarification 
before any resolution or 
recommendation is moved.  

Councillor Aspinell will speak (3 minutes) 
20:10 – 
20:15 

A Committee Member will propose 
and a Committee Member will 
second one the Committee’s 
permitted resolutions  

1. To allow the decision to be implemented without 
further delay;  

2. To refer the decision back to the Asset and 
Enterprise Committee together with the 
observations (to be stated) of the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee. The Asset and Enterprise 
Committee will then take the final decision and that 
decision may not be called in;  

3. To request that the Chair of Asset and Enterprise 
allow further time for the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider the issue and make 
observations at a later date; or  

4. Referral to the Monitoring Officer and/or the 
Section 151 Officer for further consideration (for 
exceptional/complex matters). 

20:15 

The Committee will debate the 
Motion  

Through the Chair 
20:15 – 
20:30 

The Committee will resolve one of 
it permitted resolutions 

Through the Chair 20:30  

 

Agreed under provision 12.2 on 4/3/2015 by the Chair, Vice-Chair and Caller-in.  

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Call-in of decision 458 of the Asset and Enterprise Committee 18 February 2015, Hutton Community Centre - New Lease
	Extract from the Constituton
	Call-in form received and validated by the Monitoring Officer, including a statement from the Caller-in
	Hutton Community Centre, 18/02/2015 Asset and Enterprise Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 18/02/2015 Asset and Enterprise Committee
	Procedure for the Meeting (Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13)




Minutes of the meeting


 

313 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 9th March, 2015 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Clark (Chair) 
Cllr Barrett (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Chilvers 
 

Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Dr Naylor 
 

  
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Hossack (substituting for Kerslake)  under Overview and Scrutiny procedure rule 
1.3 
Cllr Quirk (substituting for Mrs Squirrell) 
Cllr Ms Sanders (substituting for Sleep)  under Overview and Scrutiny procedure rule 
1.3 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Kerslake 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Mrs Hubbard 
Cllr Kendall 
Cllr Mrs McKinlay 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Reed 
 
External Witnesses for Agenda Item 3 
 
Martin Lazenby 
Brenadette Benn 
Brian Darwood 
Miss Hickman 
 
Officers Present 
 
Ben Bix Corporate and Democratic Services Manager 
Christine Connolly Ernst & Young, External Audit 
Zoey Foakes Governance & Member Support Officer 
Debbie Hanson Ernst & Young, External Audit 
Claire Hayden Governance and Member Support Officer 
Richard Haynes BDO, Internal Audit 



314 

Chris Leslie Financial Services Manager 
Liana Nicholson BDO, Internal Audit 
John Parling Strategic Asset Manager 
Chris Potter Monitoring Officer & Head of Support Services 
Steve Summers Head of Customer Services 
 

 
 

482. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Squirrell with Cllr Quirk in attendance as 
substitute; and under Overview and Scrutiny procedure rule 1.3 Cllrs Kerslake 
and Sleep were precluded from the meeting with Cllrs Hossack and Sanders  
in attendance respectively.     
 

483. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 27th 
January 2015 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.   
 

484. Call-in of decision 458 of the Asset and Enterprise Committee 18 
February 2015, Hutton Community Centre - New Lease  
 
Cllr Hossack was invited to present the reasons for the call in followed by Cllr 
Aspinell as representative of the decision taking committee.     
  
The meeting was also attended by 6 witnesses who spoke for a maximum of 
3 minutes each followed by a question and answer session based on their 
participation at the Asset and Enterprise Committee on Hutton Community 
Centre on 18 February 2015.     
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Quirk to receive 
recommendation 2.1 in the report (To allow the decision to be implemented 
without further delay).   
  
Following a discussion a recorded vote was requested in accordance with 
Rule 9.5 of the Council’s Procedure Rules. Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR: Cllrs Barrett, Clark, Chilvers, Quirk (4) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Mrs Hones, Hossack, Dr Naylor, Ms Sanders (4) 
  
On the casting vote of the Chair the MOTION was CARRIED that: 
  
1.  The decision by the Asset & Enterprise Committee (18 February 2015) 

be implemented without further delay.  (That delegated authority be 
granted to the Strategic Asset Manager after consultation with the Chair of 
Asset and Enterprise Committee to negotiate and enter into a lease of the 
Hutton Community Centre with Essex Boys and Girls Clubs).   



315 

  

REASON FOR DECISION 
To comply with Part 4.4 of the Council’s Constitution – Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules. 
 

485. Audit Plan 2014/15  
 
The Audit Plan before Members set out how Ernst & Young intended to carry 
out their responsibilities as the Council’s External Auditor.   
  
The plan summarised the initial assessment of the key risks driving the 
development of an effective audit function for the Council, and outlined the 
planned audit strategy in response to any risks.   
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by show of hands and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
that: 
  
1.  Members received and noted the content of the reports. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION 
The Audit Plan informs the statutory audit opinion. 
 

486. Internal Audit Plan 2014-17  
 
The report outlined the proposed work programme for Internal Audit for 2014-
17, including the operational plan for 2015/16. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:  
  
1.  The Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan for 2014-17 and the 

Operational Plan for 2015/16. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION 
To approve the work programme for Internal Audit for 2014-17, including the 
Operational Plan for 2015/16. 
 

487. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The report detailed the progress to date against the internal audit plan that 
was agreed by the then Audit Committee in March 2014. 



316 

  
The report also included an update on the progress of the implementation of 
the recommendations raised by the previous internal auditors and the 
progress of implementation of recommendations raised in the current year. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Hossack to 
receive the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
1.  The Committee received and noted the contents of the reports.   

  
REASON FOR DECISION 
To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan. 
 

488. Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Charter was a requirement of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).  It formally defined internal audit’s purpose, authority and 
responsibility.  It also established the position of the internal audit within 
Brentwood Borough Council and defined the scope of internal audit activities. 
  
The Charter was presented to the Committee in March 2014 and had been 
updated for 2015/16. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:  
  
1.  The Committee noted and approved the Internal Audit Charter for 

2015/16. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION 
The Charter is a requirement of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS). It formally defines internal audit’s purpose, authority and 
responsibility. 
 

489. Referrals to the Committee under Regulation 6 of the Local Authorities 
(Committee System) (England) Regulations 2012  
 
The following referrals were made to the Committee under Regulation 6 of the 
Local Authorities (Committee System) (England) Regulations 2012 by Cllr 
Kerslake:  
  



317 

a)    The Appointment of an Interim Chief Executive and Designation 
as Head of Paid Service (Ordinary Council 4 February Minute 442). 

  

b)   Revenues and Benefits – Shared Services Partnership (Finance 
and Resources Committee 11 February Minute 453). 

  

Councillor Kerslake was off the opinion that Members were not adequately 
furnished with sufficient relevant information in order to make informed 
decisions.    
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Hossack. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED that: 
  

1.    The Scrutiny Work Programme be amended to include officer reports 
on the referrals of (a) Appointment of an interim Chief Executive; and 
(b) Revenues and Benefits – Shared Services Partnership in 
consultation with Cllrs Clark and Kerslake.   

 
490. Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15  

 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee was invited to consider its 2015/16 scrutiny 
work programme.   
  
The Chair invited Cllr Kerslake to comment  on whether the Brentwood 
Community Transport item he had put forward should be withdrawn from the 
work programme due to the workload of the Committee.  Cllr Kerslake 
concurred.   
  
Cllr Clark put forward  a new item for consideration on the work programme 
for the creation of a Task and Finish Group to investigate Member 
engagement with the press with regard to the Member Code of Conduct and 
the reputation of the Council, following a recent article in the national press.    
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:  
  
1.  The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed its scrutiny work 

programme 2015/16 to include: 

  



318 

a)    An officer report on the Appointment of an Interim Chief Executive 
and Designation as Head of Paid Service (Ordinary Council 4 
February Minute 442) 

  

b)   An officer report on the Revenues and Benefits – shared Services 
Partnership (Finance and Resources Committee 11 February 2015 
Minute 453) 

  
c)    The creation of a task and finish group to consider member 

engagement with the press with regard to the Member Code of 
Conduct and the reputation of the Council. 

  
d)   The withdrawal of the Brentwood Community Transport item 

  
REASON FOR DECISION 
To enact the provisions of Part 4.4 of the Constitution that the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee agrees its scrutiny work programme at each meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

491. Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business to consider. 
  
The meeting concluded at 22.40. 
 

 
 
   

 


